JOSE JO.

2-349

phistip, Transcript,

mill Exhibits, Etc.

CAME 2349: Application of SOCOWY MOBIL OIL CO. forman exception to RULE 303 (a)-E. O. Carson Lease.

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

December 2, 1968

Mobil Oil Corporation P. O. Box 633 Midland, Texas 79701

Attention: Mr. Ira B. Stitt

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your letter dated September 12, 1968, wherein you advise that your E. O. Carson Well Mo. 20, located in Unit M of Section 28. Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, is no longer capable of top allowable production and that you therefore request authority to eliminate continuous metering on this well. This well is commingled with other production on the subject lease pursuant to the authority contained in Commission Order No. R-2079 which permitted commingling on the basis of quarterly well tests with the provision that if any well became capable of top allowable production the Secretary-Director could require that meters be installed on all sones. It is our understanding that January 19, 1962, the subject Well No. 20 and also Well No. 23 became capable of top allowable production and were consequently metered.

The elimination of continuous metering on the subject Well No. 20 is hereby authorised.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr. Secretary-Director

ALP/DSN/esr

cc: Oil Conservation Commission - Hobbs

Casi 334

Mobil Oil Corporation

P.O. BOX 633 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

September 12, 1968

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission (3) Post Office Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Till Care 7349

AUTHORITY TO ELIMINATE CONTINUOUS METERING E. O. CARSON WELL #20 PADDOCK POOL LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Gentlemen:

New Mexico Oil Conservation Order R-2079 granted permission to commingle all zones on the E. O. Carson lease based on quarterly well tests. This order was amended on January 19, 1962, requiring well #20 and #23 to be continuously metered due to capacity in excess of their allowables. Well #20 (N, 28-21-37) no longer has capacity in excess of its allowable and Mobil respectfully requests Commission approval to eliminate continuous metering on this well and account for production by quarterly well tests.

Your consideration of this matter will be appreciated. Should additional information be required please advise.

Yours very truly,

Ira B. Stitt

Division Operations Engineer

ADBond:mw

cc: District Supervisor - Dist. 1

18 Sep 16 161 0 14.

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION P. O. BOX 871 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

January 19, 1962

Mobil Oil Company P. O. Box 2406 Hobbs, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. C. H. Samples

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to recent correspondence concerning commingling of production on your E. O. Carson Lease located in Sections 28 and 33, Township 21 South, Range 37 Hast, Lea County, New Mexico. Production from several pools was permitted to be commingled, without separate measurement, in four tank batteries on said lease.

It is now our understanding that at least two wells, No. 20, completed in the Paddock, and No. 23, completed in the San Andres, are now capable of producing at a rate in excess of the daily top allowable for their respective pools. Further, that the producing characteristics of the No. 23 are such that you wish to produce it in exception to the 125 percent daily tolerance limitation of Rule 502 I. We also understand that you wish to consolidate the production from Battery No. 4 and Battery No. 5 in a common storage facility.

You are hereby authorized to produce E. O. Carson Well No. 23 at a rate not to exceed 200 percent of its daily allowable and to commingle its production with that from other wells on the E. O. Carson Lease, provided however, that the production from the said No. 23 well shall be continuously metered prior to such commingling. Further, you are authorized to commingle the Paddock production from wells on said lease with that from other pools

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P. O. BOX 871 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Hobil Oil Company F. O. Box 2406 Hobbs, New Mexico

January 19, 1962

provided however that the production from E. O. Carson Well No. 26 shall be continuously metered prior to such commingling. You are also authorized to use common storage facilities for the production from Battery No. 4 and Battery No. 5 on said lease.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr. Secretary-Director

ALP/DEM/ir

Octy Oil Conservation Commission - Hobbs, New Mexico Case File No. 2349

GOVERNOR EDWIN L. MECHEM

State of New Wexico Oil Conservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER E. S. JOHNNY WALKER MEMBER



STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

P.O. BOX 871 Santa fe

0	ctober 9,	19)61 (2349 2350 2351		
Burns Errebo D. Box 466 As Building Equerque, New Mexico	Re	:	Case No Order No Applicant	2352 R-2079		
			Socony Mol	bil Oil	Cempany	

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

L. PORTER, Jr.

Secretary-Director

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC ______

Artesia OCC_____
Aztec OCC _____
OTHER__



Mobil Oil Company

A Division of Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 2406

Hobbs, New Mexico

November 7, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

JMMcGee/vh

In accordance with Case No. 2349, Order No. R-2079, we are hereby notifying you of a top allowable well on our E. O. Carson Lease, located in the W/2 SW/4 and the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 28, and the NW/4 and the SW/4 NE/4 of Section 33, T21S, R37E, N. M. P. M., Lea County, New Mexico. E. O. Carson Well No. 20, which is completed in the Paddock Pool and located in Unit N of Section 28, T21S, R37E, has recently had a pumping unit installed and has been repotentialled as a top allowable well. We have installed at this time a meter downstream of the Paddock heater treater in battery number 4. We can and will continue to operate this meter and produce all Paddock fluid in Battery No. 4 through this meter in accordance with the Manual for the Installation and Operation of Commingling Facilities as published by your office until this well again becomes marginal in status.

Socony Mobil Oil Company, Incorporated, would also request that the Commission grant its permission to commingle production from Battery No. 4 and Battery No. 5 into a common storage facility on testimony presented in Case No. 2349. Testimony in Case No. 2349 is completely applicable to the above request. We do not feel that additional testimony would "shed light" on the proposal. Commingling of fluid production from Battery No. 4 and Battery No. 5 would greatly enhance our economic picture on this lease and allow us to produce it to a lower economic limit thereby preventing waste of oil and gas.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Yours very truly,

C. H. Samples

Producing Superintendent



Mobil Oil Company

A Division of Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 2406 Hobbs, New Mexico

November 9, 1961

Secretary and Director New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc., respectfully requests an exception to Rule 502, Section I, Paragraph (a), as provided for under Paragraph (b).

Socony Mobil's E. O. Carson No. 23, located in Unit's F and G of Section 33, T21S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico, will not produce at a rate of 125% of top unit allowable for the Eunice-San Andres Pool. The well produces excessive salt water and if flowed on less than a 20/64" choke the well will die and must be swabbed to start the well flowing again. Our tests on the well indicate the following:

Choke Size	20/64"	
Barrels Oil Production per day	53	
Barrels Water Production per day	300	
MCF Gas Produced per day	318	
Gas - Oil Ratio	6,000:	
Tubing Pressure	550 psi	

The above oil production is 155% of the daily top unit allowable for the Eunice-San Andres Pool and we request a daily tolerance in excess of 155% to allow us some flexibility in producing the well in the future.

Attached are NMOCC Form C-128, showing the location of the subject well, and a statement that all offset operators have been notified.

Yours very truly

C. H. Samples

Producing Superintendent

JMMcGee/vh

Attachments: 2

cc: NMOCC (2)

Amerada

Gulf

Pan American

STATEMENT

The following operators, who offset Socony Mobil Oil Company, Incorporated's E. O. Carson No. 23, located in Unit's F and G of Section 33, T21S, R37E, have been furnished a copy of our application for exception to Rule 502, Section I, Paragraph (a) in the Eunice-San Andres Pool:

Gulf Oil Corporation, P. O. Box 2167, Hobbs, New Mexico Amerada Petroleum Corporation, Drawer D, Monument, New Mexico Pan American Petroleum Corporation, P. O. Box 68, Hobbs, New Mexico

Yours very truly,

C. H. Samples

Producing Superintendent

vh

Port 0-156 Revised 5/1/57

NEW MERICO OIL COMPRENDATION CONSCISSION

Well Location and Acreage Dedication Flat

	of Consoli	itiset detion	ion agreement o	r otherwise? Tee	all the sware been	
Owner			o is °mo," list	Land Description		
Socony Mobi	Oif Ca. In	٠, معرد	Go	£,	This is to certify that the information in feetien A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.	
	Ē	23/	J.N. C	Secony Mobil Oli Gapha	Socony Mobil Oil Co. Inc. (Operator) (Ropresentative) Box 2406, Hobbs, New Maxico	
Z.O.C.	reon (ومد	Second Mobil Orlean	J.M. Cerson Pan American	Address	
	T215		- R37E		This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotte from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Date Surveyed	
Nes	e		Corrigen	Ges Unif	Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveye	

DEFORE THE OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL COMPERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPIDERING:

> CASE No. 2349 Order No. N-2079

APPLICATION OF SOCOMY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC. FOR AN EXCEPTION TO NULE 303, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE CONCUSSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock s.m. on August 9, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Wutter, Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this 9th day of October, 1961, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the application, the evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Daniel S. Mutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FIEDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc., is the owner and operator of the R. O. Carson Lease, comprising the W/2 SW/4 and the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and the HW/4 and the SW/4 HE/4 of Section 33, all in Township 21 South, Range 37 Hast, HMPN, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (3) That the applicant proposes to commingle, without separate measurement, the production of liquid hydrocarbons from the various pools producing on its E. O. Carson Lease into two Sweet Batteries and two Sour Batteries, as follows:

Battery No. 1 (Sweet): Brunson, Drinkard, Wantz-Abo, Hare, Blimebry Gas, and Tubb Gas Pools.

Rattery No. 2 (Sweet): Brunson, Drinkard, Wants-Abo, Hare, Blinebry Gas, and Tubb Gas Pools. -2-CASE No. 2349 Order No. R-2079

₹

Battery No. 4 (Sour): Penrose-Skelly, Eunice-San Andres, and Paddock Pools.

Battery No. 5 (Sour): Penrose-Skelly, Paddock, and McCormack Pools.

- (4) That it is further proposed to commingle the production from Batteries Nos. 1 and 2.
- (5) That the applicant proposes to allocate the commingled production in each battery on the basis of quarterly well tests.
- (6) That all oil wells on the subject lease are marginal in all pools from which they are producing at the present time.
- (7) That the subject application should be approved; provided, however, that in the event any well in any pool should become capable of producing top allowable, the Secretary-Director of the Commission may require that meters be installed on all somes.
- (8) That the subject installation should be operated in accordance with the Commission Manual for the Installation and Operation of Commingling Facilities.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc., is hereby authorized to cosmingle, without separate measurement, the production of liquid hydrocarbons from the various pools producing on its R. O. Carson Lease, comprising the W/2 SW/4 and the SR/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and the HW/4 and the SW/4 ME/4 of Section 33, all in Township 21 South, Runge 37 East, MMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, as follows:

Battery Mo. 1 (Sweet): Brunson, Drinkard, Wantz-Abo, Hare, Blinebry Gas, and Tubb Gas Pools.

Battery No. 2 (Sweet): Brunson, Drinkard, Wantz-Abo, Hare, Blinebry Gas, and Tubb Gas Pools.

Battery Fo. 4 (Sour): Pearose-Skelly, Municesan Andres, and Paddock Pools.

Battery No. 5 (Sour): Penrose-Skelly, Faddock, and McCormack Pools.

Commingling of Batteries Nos. 1 and 2 also is authorized.

-3-CASE No. 2349 Order No. R-2079

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the commingled production in each battery shall be allocated on the basis of quarterly well tests, and the results of such tests shall be filed with the Commission.

PROVIDED FURNTER, That in the event any well in any pool should become capable of producing top allowable, the operator shall notify the Commission of such fact and the Secretary-director may require that meters be installed on all somes.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the subject installations shall be operated in accordance with the Commission Manual for the Installation and Operation of Commingling Facilities.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DOME at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

> STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION

BOWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman

E. S. WALKER, Member

W. G. tuter, h.

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
AUGUST 9, 1961

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

2350 2351

2351. 2352 2353

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO August 9, 1961

TM	中山口	MATTER	OF.
TIN		MATTER	Uri

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Hare, Wantz Abo, Paddock, Penrose-Skelly, McCormick and undesignated San Adres Pools on its E. O. Carson lease in Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells

2310

Case '

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Terry-Blinebry and Wantz Abo Pools, and from other zones which may become productive on its Stephens Estate lease, comprising the SW/4 of Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells.

Case 2350

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry: Gas, Tubb Gas and Drinkard Pools on its S. E. Long lease comprising the SE/4 of Section 11. Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposed to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests.:

Case 2351

UQUERQUE, NEW MEXI

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

Case 2352

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Drinkard, Paddock and Penrose-Skelly Pools on its Cordelia-Hardy lease, comprising the NW/4 of Section 29, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests : and to meter top allowable wells. Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc.

an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Bline-bry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Penrose-Skelly and Paddock Pools on its Brunson-Argo lease comprising the NE/4 of Section 9 and the NW/4 of Section 10, all in Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells.

Case 2353

BEFORE:

Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

EXAMINER HEARING

MR. NUTTER: The Hearing will come to order, please. The first case on the docket for this afternoon will be Case No. 2349.

MR. MORRIS: Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a).

> If it please the Examiner, I am Burns MR. ERREBO:



Erreto, of Modrall, Seymour, Sperling, Roehl & Harris of Albuquerque, appearing on behalf of the Applicant. We have in addition to this case number, four following case numbers which involve, all of which involve five leases within a five-mile radius in the Eunice Area. They all seek permission to commingle the production, without the necessity of metering from various zones under these leases. Certain of the leases are presently operating. In fact, most of them are under commingling orders, either granted as Notice of Hearing Order of the Commission, or through administrative approval. There are certain zones which are the subject of these cases, here today, which are 2349 through 2353, inclusive, which cover zones which are not presently included in any authority now existing to commingle. To that extent, they all have a common purpose; and if the Examiner desires, we would be glad to combine all five of these cases for purposes of Hearing.

MR. NUTTER: I think that might be well, Mr. Errebro. We will also, at this time, call Case 2350, 2351, and 2353, and 2352, and the style of these cases is what, Mr. Morris?

MR. MORRIS: The style of these cases is the same as the case already called, Case 2349.

MR. NUTTER: Very good. Will you proceed.

MR. ERREBO:: We will have one witness: Mr. Gordon.

JOSEPH C. GORDON,

called as a witness herein, having been first duly sworn on oath,



CH 3-6691

was examined and testified as fellows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. ERREBO:

Will you state your name, please, by whom you are employed, and what capacity, and where you are located.

Joseph C. Gordon, Jr., employed as a Senior Production Α Engineer by Mobil Oil Company at Hobbs, New Mexico.

- Have you ever previously testified before this Commission as an Engineer?
 - Yes, I have.
- I wonder if you would state to the Examiner the approximate location of these leases with regard to each other that are covered by these five cases, which I believe we will be talking about collectively, initially, and then we will take up as individual cases later.

All of these leases are located in the immediate vicinity of Eunice, New Mexico. The E. O. Carson is now inside the expanding City Limits of Eunice. The Cordelia Hardy Lease is adjacent to E. O. Carson. The Steven Estate Lease is approximately four miles northeast of the Carson. The S. E. Long is approximately four miles east of the Carson, and the Brunson-Argo is approximately four miles south of the Carson Lease. They are all producing from, in some cases, identical pays, and they are all of the same type of production.

What is the purpose of your Applications here today?



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

On four of these leases, we are now permitted by order of the Commission to commingle through meters into common tankage. At the present time, we are commingling through meters, and we seek to reduce our operating costs further by eliminating the need for monthly meter checks, monthly meter reports to the Commission, and also in this way reducing our paper work load, and to some light extent, the Commission's paper work load, and also to reduce our maintenance costs which are incurred of a necessity of keeping the meter at 100 per cent operating condition 30 days every month. At the present time, our maintenance costs are still excessive on some of our metering installations. We have not been able to achieve 100 per cent satisfaction to our own satisfaction with the particular meters that we have installed We would propose to eliminate the reporting and the necessary calibrations of these meters, but leave the meters installed since we have installed the meters. The meters, themselves, are of a type that act as a portion of the mechanical dumping system of our separators and heat treaters. We would like to just get rid of the necessity for the reporting on these things in the monthly manner, but leave the equipment installed. We plan, as we possibly have the need for this equipment somewhere else since it is rather expensive, we would like to utilize it, remove it from these leases, and install it where meters are needed. But, we would like to do away with the necessity for the reporting on these meters.



- And for the use of them, also, on a regular basis.
- Well, the required use of them on a regular basis.
- Now, do you also have any proposal to make to the Commission for an administrative procedure whereby those wells which achieve top allowable through the workover, or for other reasons, could be required to meter, or their production could be required to metering converts to those wells which decline in production and are no longer top allowable? Would you propose an administrative procedure whereby metering could be eliminated?

I hesitate to recommend any administrative procedure that would entail quite a bit of additional reporting to the Commission. In the past, in one case here on one of these leases, we do have a provision already written in one of the orders that we shall meter when the wells are top allowable in the zone, and we shall not meter when they are not top allowable. I believe, there, we are going on good faith.

It seems that an administrative procedure whereby we would report monthly the status of zones, and indicate that no zones are top allowable, therefore, no metering has been done, might be satisfactory; but I believe we would leave this matter in the hands of the Commission to do as they see fit.

So far as you know, there are certain instances where this changing from one status to another is permitted by the Commission under existing orders, and you are not proposing any



A Yes.

Q -- special way of reporting or doing that. You would more or less suggest that it be done in the way it is now being taken care of; is that right?

A True. We hate to file any additional reports. I assume the Commission, in a way, hates to receive additional reports. If we can work together --

MR. ERREBO: Mr. Examiner, that is all, I believe, we have as to the general overall aspects of these five Applications. Do you have any questions at this time?

MR. NUTTER: No, sir, not until after we hear the individual cases.

Q (By Mr. Errebo) Will you refer to Case No. 2349, then, Mr. Gordon. That refers to what lease?

A Case 2349 refers to our E. O. Carson Lease situated in the West half of the Southwest Quarter, and the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 28, and the Northwest Quarter and the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, all in Township 21 South, Range 37 East.

Q I would like to state for the record that under Order No. R-1528, Case No. 1799, dated November 17, 1959, the Commission authorized commingling after metering of the Brunson, Drinkard, Hare and Wantz Abo Pools. This Order was currently amended by Order No. R-1528-A, dated April 18, 1961, which eliminated metering for the Wantz Abo and the Drinkard formations. By adminis-



trative Order No. PC-13, dated July 28, 1960, the Commission authorized commingling of the Paddock, Penrose Skelly, and McCormick zones.

Now, this Application, as was shown by the record, covers all of those zones at this time, with the exception of what we have labeled or designated, undesignated San Andres Oil Pool.

Mr. Gordon, has the undesignated San Andres Pool referred to in the Application, since the filing of the Application been designated with a particular name?

Yes, sir; it has. It is now designated as Eunice San Andres.

So then, it would be Mobil's object as to this particular case to secure authority to commingle the Eunice San Andres Pool and, in addition, to secure authority to commingle without the necessity of metering all of the pools which are named in the Application?

Yes, with the understanding, here, that we are commingling at so-called sweet production and separately commingling all socalled sour production.

Would it be your intent, also, to any zone having a well which is a top allowable, to mingle the production from that zone?

Yes. We feel that is a necessity to meter your top Α allowable zone, or a zone which has a top allowable well should be metered as a separate zone.



MEXICO

Are there any zones which are the subject of this case which have a top allowable well?

At the present time, the only top allowable well we have noted, and this is of the August proration schedule, is the Eunice San Andres zone. Our one well there does have a top allowable classification.

All other wells do not make top allowable?

All other wells are marginal. It is my understanding, I don't have any definite word on this, that we will soon file a C-116 on our Eunice San Andres well which will, in effect, make us have no top allowable well. At this time, we, of course, look forward to restoring to the top allowable any wellsthat can make it or are working over in the new zones and receiving top allowables?

Will you refer to your Exhibit No. 1, and just state briefly what that shows.

Exhibit No. 1 is a lease plat showing the aforementioned acreage and showing the well locations and the completion zone of each of our wells.

What is Exhibit No. 2?

Exhibit No. 2 is a roughly schematic diagram of our present installations on the E. O. Carson Lease indicating the meters which we now have installed. We would like to use the meters as we see fit without the necessity of reporting on them if wells are not top allowable. This is essentially the same



diagram which we submitted on four Order No. R-1528 in that it shows all of the zones. Subsequent to that time, we had added the Eunice San Andres as a zone of production, and we had commingled without separate metering in the Wantz Abo and the Drinkard formations. This was done as the result of Orders 1528 and 1528-A and the other Order, I believe, PC-10, which referred to our sour batteries.

In other words, as I understand it, you do now have meters set which have been required, and you propose to leave them there and perhaps use them from time to time, but in the event you should want to transfer equipment to some other lease to avoid the purchase of other new meters you would want to be free to do that?

Yes. sir. We are also involved here on the sweet batteries, noted on the left hand side of the diagram, and further commingling between a north side and a south side in order to arrive into one set of common tanks, rather than two sets of common tanks. We are looking forward to the installation of scraper recovery and LCT equipment.

- Will you refer to Exhibit No. 3, and identify it.
- Exhibit No. 3, entitled "Commingled Fluid Production, Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc., E. O. Carson Lease."
- That Exhibit, with the exception where it shows the Eunice San Andres, was presented, was it not, at the previous Hearing?



Yes. Perhaps in the same form, perhaps not the same. for since, this has been brought up to date to reflect our latest allowable. It shows here a division by zones into their segregated batteries, the well numbers, and the allowables those wells now have in their respective zones, our best recording of the API gravity presently being produced in those zones, the price per barrel which is the field-quoted price, and the income resulting from the allowable production and the stated price per barrel. We have shown here the totals of income from the separate zones, and have also shown below each battery, here, a calculated commingled total, which is a calculation of the result in volume and the result in API gravity and a new price for this combined crude, and have furnished here a comparison of this calculated commingling value versus the allowable zoned production total price. In a way, this Exhibit may be taken as a demonstration of what is now being achieved, with the exception of the Eunice San Andres which is the third zone under Battery No. 4. This Eunice San Andres is now segregated by itself, and the results shown here would be what we would achieve with commingling.

Q Mr. Gordon, have you prepared a similar Exhibit to your Exhibit No. 3, here, for the other cases and the other leases which are covered here today?

A Yes.

Q Is it your intent not to offer this Exhibit, to avoid burdening the record, where you have no zones which you need



commingling authorization on?

We do not intend to furnish Exhibit No. 3 in these following cases where we have no top allowable wells nor where we have previously submitted this information, or this type of information to the Commission.

But if the Commission wants it, we will be glad to offer it as to those leases; is that correct?

- Right. Α
- Do you have anything further as to Case No. 2349?
- No, sir.

MR. ERREBO: Does the Examiner have anything at this time?

MR. NUTTER: Not right now.

(By Mr. Errebo.) Will you refer to Case No. 2350, and state what that lease covers.

2350 covers the Stevens Estate Lease, located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East.

I would like to state for the record, here, that commingling as to the Terry-Blinebry and Wantz Abo was approved by Order No. R-1266 in Case No. 1518 dated October 25, 1958. The Application also covers all other zones, all other zones which might be found in the lease were not covered by the previous order. To that extend, this Application is original as to commingling on those other zones.

(By Mr. Nutter) Mr. Gordon, this Exhibit, in this case,



doesn't have the legend down here colored in.

A No, sir. It doesn't. It should be colored out as the Terry-Blinebry, being red, and the Wantz Abo, being blue.

MR. NUTTER: Thank you.

- Q (By Mr. Errebo) Would you have anything further to say about your Exhibit No. 1, Mr. Gordon?
 - A No, sir.
 - Q That does show the lease; does it not?
- A Yes, Exhibit No. 2 is a schematic of our present installation on the subject lease.
- Q That is similar in the method of its preparation and what it shows on Exhibit No. 2 of your previous case; is that right?
 - A Yes, it corresponds.
 - Q Is there anything, there, that you care to comment on?
- A No, sir. Again, we want to make the same remarks, of course, regarding the doing away with the meter reporting and the use of meters as a standard production procedure.
 - Q Exhibit No. --
 - A That is it.
- Q Is that all? How about the other zones that you are covering in your Application?
- A In our Application, I believe we asked for such future zones that may become productive. Now here, we have, at the present time, no concrete plans for any future production, but



if possible, we would like to secure from the Commission permission to commingle such zones at such future time as they do prove productive.

- Without the necessity of metering? Q
- If it comes in under as a marginal, well then, we will be glad to abide by the top allowable, the metering top allowable types of production.
 - Do you have anything further with regard to this case?
 - No. sir.
- Will you then refer to Case No. 2351, and state what lease that covers, and what acreage the lease covers?
- This covers our S. E. Long Lease, located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 22 South, Range 37 East.

MR. ERREBO:: I would like to state for the record that there is no previous order to this lease, so this Application is original as to commingling and as to the elimination of metering, which the Commission sometimes requires.

- (By Mr. Errebo) Will you state what zones are covered by this Application?
- Our Application, here, we are asking for the commingling of the Blinebry, Tubb, and Drinkard into common tanks without metering.
- Two of those zones are gas, are they not, so the commingling would refer to liquids.
 - Yes. The Blinebry and Tubb are presently completed as



gas wells, and it is merely their liquid which we are seeking to commingle with the oil produced from the Drinkard formation.

- Q Are there any top allowable wells?
- A No, sir. This lease has no top allowable wells on the Blinebry, Tubb, and Drinkard zones.
- Q Will you refer, then, to Exhibit No. 2, and state what that shows.
- A Exhibit No. 2 is our proposed installation of the separating and metering equipment necessary to produce and test these zones adequately to allocate our zone production without constant metering.
- Q Is this arrangement similar to the arrangement in the previous cases that you have testified concerning?
- A Yes, it is similar in general, but it does offer a -- This is how we would do it if we were starting all over again on our leases. The one meter is shown here as serving the test separator, and we do not have meters on the other zones, and this is a more slightly, more streamlined version than what we have shown on our other drawings where we have further modifications of existing commingling installations.
- Q Will you refer to your Exhibit No. 3, and state what it shows?
- A Exhibit No. 3, entitled, "Commingled Fluid Production of Our S. E. Long Lease", shows the zones, the well numbers, and allowables for wells in those zones, and the API gravity, the price



per barrel, and the income resulting from both our production as it exists now and from our calculation of the commingling production resulting from this. We do show, here, a slight increase in value of our resultant production from the lease.

- Now, the second column from the left on this Exhibit, would you state what that refers to particularly?
- The second column from the left, entitled. "Well Numbers and Allowables", shows our No. 6 well in the Drinkard zone with the three barrels allowable, and in our No. 7 well with a three barrels allowable. The No. 5 well at present is off-schedule, and is undergoing remedial work.
- This means showing this information has been used on the other Exhibits which you have proposed, which you have presented, and will be presented subsequently; is that correct?
 - Yes. This is identical in form.
 - Do you have anthing further with regard to this lease?
- No, sir; except that we would like to obtain the same provisions as we have previously asked for with regard to the top allowable wells requiring metering.
- Will you, then, refer to Case No. 2352. State what lease it involves, and the acreage covered by the lease.
- This Application covers our Cordelia Hardy Lease, located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 21 South, Range 37 East.

MR. ERREBO:: I would like to state for the record, here,



that commingling of all of the zones covered by this Application was authorized by Administrative Order PC-10, dated June 6, 1960.

- (By Mr. Errebo) Do any of these zones have top allowable wells?
 - No, sir; none of these zones have top allowable wells.
- Will you refer to your Exhibit No. 1, and state what is shown there.
- Exhibit No. 1 is a lease plat of the afore-described Quarter Section showing the well location and by colors designating the zone from which the well is producing.
 - And your Exhibit No. 2?
- Α Exhibit No. 2 is another schematic diagram of our presently-installed battery hookup, showing the zones and the wells. There are hookups to test separators and the meters, and showing the commingled production going on in the tanks. Here again, we would like to do away with the report and the constant reporting using these meters and using the meters to secure our quarterly well tests as are prescribed by the Commission for allocation of production.
- Now, not only as to this lease, but as to other cases which are involved here this afternoon. You have previously hit on this point, but I want to be sure that you make yourself clear on it.

Do you feel that the maintenance and the constant repair and adjustment of these meters is a matter of substantial expense



to your company?

It is a matter of quite noticeable expense, especially on leases such as these that have no top allowable wells, that are truly marginal, both as to their allowable and as to their economic aspects. While we have achieved certain economic gains on these leases by the use of meters through the reduction of tankage and repairs on tankage and elimination of new construction of tankage in some cases, these leases have now declined and are declining to a point where a dollar, in this case, is going to be too much to spend for very simple jobs. And every elimination that we can achieve of work and work expense will permit us to produce these leases a little bit longer and extend their economic life and the result of total production.

- Do you have anything further on this lease that you care to bring to the Commission's attention?
 - No. sir. A
- Will you refer to Case No. 2353. State the name of the lease involved and what acreage it covers.
- Here. we are talking about the Brunson-Argo Lease, located in the Northeast Quarter of Section 9, and the Northwest Quarter of Section 10, Township 22 South, Range 37 East.
 - Are there any top allowable wells on this lease?
- At the present time, we have one top allowable well on this lease.
 - What zone is that in?



This is in the Hare zone. Λ

MR. ERREBO: I would like to state, at this time, for the record, that commingling was authorized for the zones covered by this Application by Order No. R-1616 in Case No. 1890, dated March 3, 1960. That order authorized the commingling of the six zones which are the subject of this Application, and in addition, ordered commingling of other zones which are designated by geologid name.

(By Mr. Errebo: Mr. Gordon, which of the zones given geologic names include the Hare formation?

We named in our previous Application and in the Order, A the Simpson and Montoya formations whichout specifically referring to any pool. The Hare Pool, which we are now producing from, and it is the top allowable well on the subject lease, is in the Simpson formation. As such, it has not been previously named as a pool, but it was included as a member of the Simpson formation.

MR. ERREBO: Off the record, please.

(Discussion off the record.)

MR. ERREBO: Back on the record, again.

(By Mr. Errebo) Do you have anything further, at this time, to offer with regard to this case?

We would like to furnish Exhibit No. 1, which is a lease plat of the before-mentioned lease, showing the well location and by color code showing the productive formation in which each well is completed.



ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Your Exhibit No. 2 is a schematic diagram similar to the other exhibits which you heretofore offered in other cases; is that right?

Yes.

- Does this contain anything different from those others that you want to call my attention to?
 - No, sir. There are no distinctive features here.
- You prepared Exhibit 3, which is similar, almost, to Exhibit 3 of your other -- That shows the commingled fluid production values, and we will not offer that unless the Commission wants to hear it. It's probably not material. Well, let's see, though. However, it does show the Hare zone. Perhaps you should offer that.

(Whereupon Socony Mobil's Exhibit No. 3 marked for identification.)

- (By Mr. Errebon) Is there anything further which you have to offer, Mr. Gordon?
 - No, sir; no further Exhibits or testimony.

MR. ERREBRO: Mr. Examiner, this concludes the five commingling cases. That is through Case No. 2353. 2354 is still for disposal. That is all we have at this time, only these five cases.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any questions of Mr. Gordon?

MR. MORRIS: Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Morris.

- Q (By Mr. Morris) Mr. Gordon, as you know, the Commission has a case docketed for the 16th of this month to consider a commingling manual, and at the present time has a tentative, or rather has a report of the Commingling Committee that was appointed, which may serve as a business for the manual to be adopted by the Commission. Have you made a study of that report?
 - A Yes, sir, in brief, I have.
- Q Will your proposals here today meet the requirements as set forth in the report as it is set up now?
 - A No, sir; they will not.
 - Q In what respect, Mr. Gordon?
- A I hesitate to quote offhand any specific points. I believe, in general here, we are relying entirely upon manual devices. We are relying on our personnel to insure proper testing procedures, and we have no plans, have not tried to consider the installation of automatic types of interlocking valves in order to eliminate the possibility of commingled production and possible errors arrising in testing procedures.
- Q Do the meters that you plan to use meet the specifications for meters as set forth in that manual? Are they going to have some reset totalizers?
- A I believe we have reset counters on all of our meters. I do not know if they meet the standard in regard to salability. They are not plastic coated. I know of no other discrepancy of our meters and the recommended standards.



ALBUQUERQUE, HEW MEXICO

In each application on each lease, is the ownership common at all departments? In other words, on your E. O. Carson lease, is your ownership common vertically?

- Yes, sir.
- Is that true on all of your leases? Q
- Yes, all leases have common royalty.
- And common working interests, also? Q
- A Yes.

Now, you have referred to the wells as being marginal in some cases, all wells on a given lease being marginal. Are any of these wells marginal in the sense that they make less than top allowable because they are penalized due to a higher gas-cil ratio?

I cannot say definitely. I believe, however, that some of them are, say, penalized or reduced allowable as the result of gas-oil ratio. Some, I don't have any tabulation.

- Whereas, without a gas-oil ratio restriction, they would be capable of making top allowable from this particular zone?
 - Yes, possibly.
- You don't have the information on which wells that might be, do you?
 - No, sir; I do not.

MR. ERREBO:: Furnish that to me, could you.

THE WITNESS: We could furnish a tabulation of that showing the reason for the reduction from top allowable for each well.



MR. MORRIS: I wish you would furnish us that, Mr. Gordon, if you would, please.

THE WITNESS: All right.

MR. MORRIS: That is all I have. Thank you.

- (By Mr. Nutter) Mr. Gordon, I would like to summarize these one at a time, here, taking the E. O. Carson and your Exhibit No. 2, coming down the side, over here.
 - Yes, sir.
- You have a meter on the Brunson and a meter on the Blinebry. You would propose to remove those when the time was right; is that correct, those two meters?

Yes, sir; and possibly use -- Here again, we are coming back into the geographical location of our equipment, and possibly we will plan to use the test separator shown here as our testing facility. In some cases, here, where we indicate test separator, we do have test separators with meter facilities included.

- This must have, I presume, because it doesn't show the line going to a test tank. It must be a dump separator with a counter.
 - Yes, sir.
 - So, you would remove the two meters marked M? Q
 - At some future time, possibly, yes, sir. A
- Q Coming down here to the Drinkard. You are presently commingling the Drinkard and Wantz Abo without separate measurements?
 - Yes, sir.



MEX

- But you would remove the meter down stream from that commingled production?
 - Yes, sir.
- How about the Hare? Now, that is a marginal well. Here, you would remove that meter?
- Yes, sir. Now, in certain cases, here, possibly we would leave the meter in as our testing facilities for these periodic well tests.
 - But, you want the authority to remove these meters?
 - Yes, sir.
- And down to the Brunson. You have got two wells going into a meter. You would remove that meter?
 - Yes, sir.
- Again, the Blinebry, Tubb, has a meter. You would remove that, possibly?
 - Yes, sir.
- You are commingling the meter and Wantz Abo without separate measurement, and you would want authority to remove that meter?
 - Yes, sir.
- And again, on the Hare, another meter which you would want to remove?
 - A Right.
- Over on the south side, you are commingling Penrose Skelly Unit, San Andres, and Paddock. You would remove the meters on the



ij

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Penrose Skelly and the Paddock, and leave the one on the Eunice San Andres as long as it was top allowable?

- Yes, sir.
- And Battery 5, you would remove all three of those batteries?
 - Correct. A
- On the Stevens Estate F. you have two meters shown, one on the Terry-Blinebry and one on the Wantz Blinebry. Those are both marginal, so you would remove those, too?
 - Yes, sir.
- And you have no concrete plans, you state, for drilling any additional wells on this lease at any time?
- No. We have no plans for additional wells or work overs. Again, we are trying to try to get everything possible at this time, rather than have to come back and ask for these small dribbles.
- On the Long Lease, does the Blinebry top production run their two-stage preparation prior to the time it is commingled with the Drinkard?
- Yes, sir. It is separately metered as to its gas stream, and commingled to fluid separation. This is the common procedure in the Blinebry Tubb, I believe, for quite a few years.
- And as I understand it, the production from the Blinebry Tubb and the two Drinkard wells would be commingled without separate measurement, but you would put a meter downstream from the tub for test purposes?



- A Yes, sir.
- Q Over here on the Hardy Lease. In the sour battery you have a meter shown for the Paddock, for the Penrose Skelly, and one test meter. Now, what would you remove there?
- A I would plan there on removing the first two meters, leaving the meter on the testing separator, and making that a common test separator for both zones. At present, the test separator serves as a tester for the Penrose Skelly.
 - Q How would you get the Paddock into that separator?
- A It is not shown here, sir. It would run your production line into the test separator just as the three Penrose separators.
- Q So, you would have to have another line here that is not shown?
- A Yes, sir. I believe, here, our intent is more in our words than in our drawings. Our drawings show the existing installations. Our intent is to make these existing installations conform to the orders as we receive them to commingle without metering.
- Q Well, we will need a record. Mr. Gordon, in the Commission files of what this installation is actually like after you have made these modifications. I believe, if you install any additional lines or anything, we are going to have to have that depicted on some type of a chart or schematic drawing.
- A We will furnish installed drawings with your District
 Office in regard to all of these as they are made.



And any changes that you need, you submit a plan of that to the Commission, and you would do this in this case if you installed this line for testing the Paddock, here, through the Penrose Skelly test separator?

- Now, would you want these as they are done? Should they also be filed in Santa Fe with the Commission's Office?
- I don't know. That point is going to be covered in that manual if and when it is adopted. How these things are to be submitted -- This very point is covered in that manual.

MR. MORRIS: I think it only fair to state at this point that the decision in this case and the order reflecting the decision would probably be delayed until the commingling case at the regular hearing this month is heard, and may be subject to such limitations as would be imposed at that time. I can't say for sure, but I think that note of warning should be sounded.

MR. ERREBO:: May I ask how long we may foresee that the order would be held up pending a decision on your state wide case?

MR. MORRIS: Probably not too long.

MR. NUTTER: Now, back to the sweet battery on the Hardy Lease. Mr. Gordon, you had a meter on the Blinebry Tubb. You have a meter on the Drinkard, and a test meter on the Drinkard. What would you remove there?

THE WITNESS: Again, as in the sour case, I think we could -- I beg your pardon. In this case, we would probably remove,



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

in the near future, the Drinkard production meter, not the test separator, and possible leave on the meter on the Blinebry Tubb for the near future. It would just be the omission, there, of the middle meter.

- And then, on the Brunson-Argo. You have one top allowable well in the Hare Pool, correct?
- Yes, sir. The No. 9 Hare Well, shown in the sweet battery west, is the top allowable well.
- Up here on the sour battery west, the Penrose Skelly, and possible future Paddock and McCormick; is that correct?
 - Yes, sir.
 - But, for the time being --Q
 - For the time being, we only had Penrose. Α
 - You ran Penrose Skelly into tanks by itself?
- Yes, sir. There is a possibility that we will be performing work overs into the Paddock and McCormick zones or that side of the lease. At that time, we would be installing separating facilities for that zone. We have not indicated any motors at all.
- Well, in this case, you haven't requested any future zones, either, have you?
- No, sir. I believe our Paddock and McCormick, oh, it is covered here, it is shown in the diagram on the sour battery east, and we have asked for the zone specifically in the Paddock by name.



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

Q	Ном	about	the	McCormick.	I	don't	believe	it	is
mentioned	_								

- No, sir; it is not.
- 0 Now, on the sweet battery west, you have Blinebry with a meter. I presume you would take that out?
 - Yes, sir.
- You have Hare with a meter. I presume you would leave that in.
 - A That would be left in since it is a top allowable well.
- You have Drinkard with a meter, which, I presume, would come out.
- Α The Drinkard production meter would be scheduled to The Drinkard test meter shown would probably be left in for testing purposes on periodic well tests.
- And then, what would you do for testing the Hare and the Blinebry? The Hare is routed through the --
- Yes, sir. The Hare comes on down through our present --It's the Drinkard, but the Blinebry could be simply connected.
- I see. On the sour battery east, you have Penrose Skelly shown with no meter.
 - Yes, sir.
- Paddock with no production meter, but a test meter. that the way you would set the thing up?
- Yes. Here, we are bringing all zones through a common test. It is not designated test, but that is intended as a test



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc. ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

facility.

- Q Now this lower separator is a test separator?
- Yes, sir. Α
- Q And in the sweet battery east, you have Blinebry, Brunson and Drinkard, no meters on them except the test separator and the meter.
- Yes, sir. The Blinebry and the Brunson should show Α common testing lines into the designated test separator.
- Now, there was one back here on one of these others that I had one question about. On the Long Lease.
 - Α Yes, sir.
- Q The Paddock isn't included. Is that a sour crude, and the others are sweet?
 - Yes, sir. Α
 - So it will continue to be measured and sold? Q
 - Α Correct.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr.

Gordon?

MR. ERREBO:: I wanted to ask Mr. Morris a question.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Gordon may be excused, then.

MR. ERREBO: Mr. Morris, the possible administrative state wide order, which you are contemplating adopting as a result of the Hearing this month, you mentioned these orders might be held up until that could be disposed of.

MR. MORRIS: Right.



MR. ERREBO: Do you contemplate imposing all of the standards of the state wide quarter upon each of these installations, say, or only part of them? As I understand it, the state wide order would be an administrative procedure, and therefore, you might contemplate applying standards applicable to administrative procedures to the situation, here, where we have had a Hearing. And I am wondering if you would need as high a standard applicable to that situation as you would where the Commission has not had a chance to have a Hearing on it.

MR. MORRIS: Mr. Errebo, of course, I can't say what the Commission is going to do, but you are quite right in the purpose of establishing the manual and changing these rules, which is what we are going to do at the regular Hearing. It would seem to me that the Commission would take a pretty close look at any commingling installations that would deviate too far from the standards set forth in this manual, and whether or not they would change anything from the proposals that you have set up, here today, I don't know, but I think they would hold it up until the decision in this case, up until after this commingling case coming up on the 16th. And that was the only point that I wanted to make.

MR. ERREBO: Thank you.

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Errebo

MR. ERREBO: Nothing further. I would like to offer all the Exhibits that have been offered, into evidence.



MR. NUTTER: Socony Mobil's Exhibits in their entirety will be entered into evidence.

> (Whereupon Petitioner's Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 received in evidence.)

MR.NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to offer in Case 2349, 2350, 2351, 2352, 2353? We will take the cases under advisement.

> (Whereupon the Hearing of the above cases was concluded.)



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

I, MICHAEL P. HALL, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill, and ability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my hand and notary seal this 9th day of August 1961.

My Commission expires:

June 20, 1965

do hereby certify that the foregoing is

Mexico Oil Conservation Commission



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

	. 13		Date 9/18/61	
CASE		Hearing Dates to the above number of the Hearing Dates and the Hearing Dates and Hea	te 9 am 8/2 35N O S imbered cases are as	follows:
-4.	Com pri	t separate he Earle socony heals'	EO Caroba SE/4 SW/4 S	e 28, T21S,
	same	towarding): Sweet: Prunson, DA	•	_
	Batt # 2	Oil, and Sweet: Brunon, DA Have ail, an	Ph-The gas wants of Ph-The gas	Ho, and liquids.
	Ball #	4 Saur: Peurose Skeet Pallock	2, Eurice-Sa	- Andres, and
	Ball #	5 Saux: Pensone S Commack	body, Pallock	2, And me -
<i>u</i> 1	Jind To margin ree for for	that all of the of al. Regime Is were prome pour	Rax Line e pable of Motion of	le are
j G	time the street met	Lettery Virelos	of the Co	- at which
	F.	- The second	1 The Store	wants 100 w/ 50 mark

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 9, 1961

9:00 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Elvis A. Utz, as Alternate Examiner:

CASE 2345:

Application of Continental Oil Company for the establishment of Special Rules and Regulations for the Rattlesnake-Pennsylvanian Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of special Rules and Regulations for the Rattlesnake-Pennsylvanian Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, including a provision establishing 80-acre proration units for said pool.

CASE 2346:

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an order pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool in the S/2 of Section 24, Township 29 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 2347:

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for two non-standard oil proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of two non-standard oil proration units in the Totah-Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, one unit consisting of the East 82.56 acres and one unit consisting of the West 82.56 acres of that portion of the N/2 of Section 14, Town-ship 29 North, Range 14 West, lying South of the mid-channel of the San Juan River, to be dedicated to applicant's Navajo Tribal "H" Well No. 11, located 2090' from the North line and 1840' from the East line of said Section 14, and to applicant's Navajo Tribal "H" Well No. 12, located 1830' from the North line and 810' from the West line of said Section 14, respectively.

CASE 2348:

Application of The British-American Oil Producing Company for an amendment of Order No. R-1638. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1638, which order established special rules and regulations for the operation of the West Bisti Pressure Maintenance Project, in the Bisti-Lower Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, to grant top unit allowables to injection wells in said pressure maintenance project.

-2-Docket No. 22-61

CASE 2349:

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Hare, Wantz Abo, Paddock, Penrose-Skelly, McCormick and undesignated San Andres Pools on its E. O. Carson lease in Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells.

CASE 2350:

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Terry-Blinebry and Wantz Abo Pools, and from other zones which may become productive on its Stephens Estate lease, comprising the SW/4 of Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells.

CASE 2351:

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas and Drinkard Pools on its S. E. Long lease comprising the SE/4 of Section 11, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests.

CASE 2352:

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Drinkard, Paddock and Penrose-Skelly Pools on its Cordelia-Hardy lease, comprising the NW/4 of Section 29, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells.

CASE-2353:

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the

Docket No. 22-61

CASE 2353: (Cont.)

above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Penrose-Skelly and Paddock Pools on its Brunson-Argo lease, comprising the NE/4 of Section 9 and the NW/4 of Section 10, all in Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells.

CASE 2354:

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for permission to dispose of produced formation water, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to dispose of produced formation water into the Pennsylvanian Bough "C" formation through its Santa Fe "B" Well No. 1, located in the SW/4 of Section 28, and through its Santa Fe "E" Well No. 1, located in the NE/4 of Section 29, all in Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2355:

Application of H. L. Brown, Jr. and Clem E. George for establishment of special rules and regulations in the Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicants in the above-styled cause, seek the establishment of special rules and regulations in the Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, including a provision for 320-acre units in said pool.

Jan 2349

LAW OFFICES OF

MODRALL, SEYMOUR, SPERLING, ROEHL & HARRIS

SIMMS BUILDING

P. O. BOX 466

AUGUSTUS T. SEYMOUR JAMES E. SPERLING JOSEPH E. ROEHL AUBIIOTIEROTIE, NEW MEXICO. GEORGE T. HARRIS DANIEL A. SISK TELEPHONE CHAPEL 3-45H

JOHN F. SIMMS (1885-1954)

LELAND S. SEDBERRY FRANK H. ALLEN

July 14, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Applications of Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc. -

) E. O. Carson Lease - commingling

2 Stephens Estate Lease - commingling

3 S. E. Long Lease - commingling

4 Cordelia-Hardy Lease - commingling

5 Brunson-Argo Lease - commingling

Santa Fe "B" No. 1 and

∠ Santa Fe "E" No. 1 - salt water disposal

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith are applications, in triplicate, of Socony Mobil Oil Co.. Inc. covering the above matters which we would appreciate your setting for hearing on the same date at your early convenience.

You will note that the application for salt water disposal covers two wells and in the event you feel that this should be handled in separate hearings, we would appreciate your treating this application as an application for separate hearing for each of these two wells.

Very truly yours,

MODRALL, SEYMOUR, SPERLING, ROEHL & HARRIS

BHE/lp Encls.

cc: Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc.

P. 0. Box 2406

Attention: Mr. C. F. Underriner, Jr.

Hobbs, New Mexico (Encl: copies of Applications)

Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. Attention: Mr. J. H. Vickrey

Midland, Texas

(Encl: Copies of Applications)

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.
FOR AN EXCEPTION TO STATEWIDE RULE
303 (a) TO PERMIT COMMINGLING OF
PRODUCTION FROM THE BLINEBRY GAS,
TUBB GAS, BRUNSON, DRINKARD, HARE,
WANTZ-ABO, PADDOCK, PENROSE-SKELLY,
MCCORMACK, AND UNDESIGNATED SAN
ANDRES OIL POOLS ON ITS E. O. CARSON
LEASE, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

No. 3349

APPLICATION

Applicant states:

That Applicant is the owner and operator of its E. O.
 Carson Lease, described as follows:

 W_2^1 SW_4^1 and SE_4^1 SW_4^1 of Section 28 and the NW_4^1 and the SW_4^1 NE_4^1 of Section 33, in Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

- 2. That the aforesaid lease and lands are now productive of oil and gas from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Hare, Wantz-Abo, Paddock, Penrose-Skelly, McCormack and Undesignated San Andres oil pools through wells presently completed thereon and that one or more of said formations may be productive in the future from other wells which may be completed on said lease and lands.
- 3. That in order to eliminate the necessity for multiple surface installations for the handling, storage, and measurement of the production from such formations, Applicant proposes to segregate production from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Hare, and Wantz-Abo pools, which is "sweet" production and commingle said production; and to segregate production from the Paddock, Penrose-Skelly,

McCormack and Undesignated San Andres oil pools, which is "sour" production, and commingle said production; and that Applicant proposes such procedure as to both present and future well completions, if any.

- 4. That allocation of production to individual wells will be made on a basis of quarterly well tests, except that those zones which have top allowable wells now or in the future will be metered.
- 5. That rule 303(a) of the rules and regulations of this commission prohibits the commingling of production from separate pools prior to marketing.
- 6. That the granting of the Application will not cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant prays that this matter be set for hearing, that notice thereof be given as required by law, and that upon the evidence adduced at such hearing this commission issue an Order permitting Applicant to commingle the production from said lease as herein set forth, and for such other and further relief as this commission may deem necessary and proper.

Dated this ___/7 that day of July, 1961.

SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.

By MODRALL SEYMOUR SPERLING ROEHL & HARRIS

Attorneys for Applicant 1200 Simms Building

Post Office Box 466

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Sunray Gulf R 37 E Ohio 28 √Gulf Gulf T Pan Am. Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. 21 S J. N. Carson Gulf Gulf Atlantic J. N. Carson Socony Mobil E. O. Carson J.N. Carson Amerada Socony Mobil Pan American LEGEND NMOCC CASE NO. 2349 Paddock Drinkard BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER Brunson OIL CONSERVATION OF ALTERATION Blinebry $_$ exhill no. \angle E.O. CARSON LEASE Penrose Skelly SEC 28 & 30, T215-R37E CASE NO. 2349 **McCormack** SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC. Wantz - Abo San Andres (Eurice Son Andres)
Tubb VO Hare

EXHIBIT III

COMMINGLED FLUID PRODUCTION

SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC. - E. O. CARSON LEASE
NAMOCC CASE NO. 2349

	Paddock (46) Penrose Skelly (34) Funice San Andres (34)		Battery #2 - Sweet Drinkarc (61) Brunson (80) Here (80) Wantz-Abo (80) Blinebry-Tubb (Gas)		Battery #1 - Sweet Drinkard (61) Brunson (80) Hare (80) Wantz-Abo (80) Blinbry-Tubb (Gas)	Zone (w/top_alloweble)
	#20 w/14, #22 w/14 #4 w/2 #23 w/34 *		\$2 w/1, \$6 w/7, \$7 w/8 \$10 w/32, \$13 w/4 \$15 w/45, \$9 w/27, \$2/SI \$14 w/2 \$8 w/3		#1 w/7, #3 w/11, #12 w/11 #17 w/11, #18 w/11 #21 w/16 #20 w/15, #22 w/15 #19 w/3	Well Numbers and Allowables
Calculated Commingled Total 64 Barrels, 41.8° API @ \$2.95	37.5° 33.5° 45.60°	Calculated Comming ed Total 129 Barrels, 41.5° APT @ \$3.01	39.2° 39.8° 39.1° 64.0°	Calculated Commingled Total 100 Barrels, 40.4° API @ \$3.01	39.2° 39.8° 41.8° 64.0°	API Gravity
	2.86 2.74 2.93		\$2.99 2.99 3.01 2.99 2.79		\$2.99 2.99 3.01 2.99 2.79	Price/Bb1.
\$188.80	\$ 80.08 5.48 99.62 \$185.18	\$388.29	\$ 47.84 107.64 216.72 5.98 8.37 \$386.55	\$301.00	\$ 86.71 65.78 48.16 89.70 8.37 \$298.72	Income

OIL CONSERVATINGS NUTTER

OIL CONSERVATION OF THE TON

EXHIBIT NO. 3

CASE NO. 2359

Page 2
Exhibit III
E. O. Carson Lesse

	Paddock (46) Penrose Skelly (34) McCormack (80)	Zone (w/top_allowables)
Calculated () 75 Barrels,	#11 w/42 #5 w/9 #16 w/24	Well Numbers and Allowables
Calculated Commingled Total 75 Barrels, 37.8° API @ \$2.86	37.9° 33.5° 39.1°	API Gravity
	\$2.86 2.74 2.92	Price/Bbl.
\$214.50	\$120.12 24.66 70.08 \$214.86	Income

* Top Allawable wells

All Allowables as of 8-2-61

BEFORE EXAMINES MUTTER
OIL CONSERVAN A CAMBRIDA
EXAMINATE MO.

CASE NO.